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Cnnrrn fo, JuntcrAr, AccoulvrABrlrry, rNC.
P.O. Box 69, Gedney StAioi TeL (914) 421-1200

Fax (914) 4284994
E-MaiI: judgewtch@olcomWhite Plaks, New york 10605-0069

Elcnakdt Coordinaor

BY EXPRESS MAIL

June 17,2001

Senate Judiciary Committee
The Capitol, Room 413
Albany, New york 12247

ATT: James J. Laclq Chairman

RE:

Web sitc: wtttwJudgewatch. org

based on documentary proof
of his judicial misconduct in the public interest law suit, Elena Ruth
sassower, coordinator of the center for Judicial Accountability,
Inc., acting pro bono pubrico against commission on Judicial
Conduct (S.CtA{y Co. #99-108551) _ and @

Dear Chairman Lack:

This letter reiterates CJA's strenuous opposition to confirmation ofJudge William
A' Wetzel's reappointment to the Court of Claims and my request to testifr at thesenate Judiciary committee's confirmation hearing, ir.r.ntly scheduled forWednesday, June 20fr, at l0 a.m.

Inasmuch as Governor Pataki maintained Judge Wetzel as a..hold over,, on thebench for nearly two fullyears afierhisoriginal Court of Claims term had "*firedon June 30, 1999r, the Senate luiiciary Committee should be in no rush to confirm

: see page 246 of _my enclosed Appendix to my Appellant,s Brief, consisting of theGovernor's June 12, 1995 certificate nominating Judge w.tr.Lto::u term expiring on June 30,1999" , as well as pages ?.8 l -290, consisting. oi-y 5.... ber 2-, rggg lettei to tf," Gon"r'or,addressedtohiscounsel,JamesMcGuire.in.nnup*ugupt'of lr '*r"n*'."o,� � � �

"Finally, cJA berieves the pubric has a right to know why the Governor hasmaintained Justice wetzer as a 'hold ouer;..., rather than'either reappointing

€a ' - .FZ "
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Judge Wetzel, who will continue to sit on the bench in the interim. Surely, the
incontrovertible documentary proof herein presented that Judge Wetzel is u#t forjudicial offrce and that his "highly quuiifi.d" rating from the state Judicial
committee is a demonsfable fraud upon the public, *-rarrt" postponement ofthe
scheduled hearing not only as to Judge wetzel, but as to the Governor,s other
appointees - all of whom, according to the Governor's June l4th press release(Exhibit *A-1") were purportedly found "highly qualified to continue ,i*ing on thecourt of claims" by the State Judicial screening iommittee.

on Friday, June l5m, I notified your staffof cJA's opposition and my request to
testify' This was immediately upon reading the front-page notice in that day's New
York Law Journal of the Governor's reappointment ofludge Wetzel lpjiUii..e-2')' By 10:55 a.m., I had already telephoned the Senate Judiciary Committee (5ls-
455'2071)' leaving a message with Gina for the Committee's Clerk, Susan Zimmer.
At 12:05 p.m., I telephoned again and spoke with Ms. zimmer.

cJA's strenuous opposition to Judge wetzel is based on my direct, first-handexperience with him as an Acting Supreme court Justice. This, as ih" pro ,,
petitioner in the above-entitled lawsuit, which I broughtpro bonoto prot'ect the
public interest. Such lawsuit not only exposes ttre comrption of the New york State
Commission on Judicial Conduct, but provides a "winiod'into 

the comrption of
the New York State Commission on Judicial Nomination and the so-called..merit
selectio'n"_process ofjudicial appointment to the New york court of Appeals, in the
context of the 1998 nomination, appointment, and confirmation of then Appellate
Division, Second Department Justice Albert Rosenblatt to that court.

Judge wetzel's decision in ER. sassower v. commission jettisoned ALL
adjudicative and due process standards and, in EVERY material respect, falsified,
fabricated, and distorted the factual record of the proceeding2. As t't " al"irion i,

him to the Court of Claims or appointing a successor. Please advise as to the
reason, as well as the number and identities of other Court of Claims judges who
the Governor is maintaining on the bench as 'hold overs,.- [A-2gj]

CJA received no response to that December 2,lggg letrer. Moreover, trpo,n subsequent inqgiries
to the Office of Court Administration, CJA learned that the OCA had repeatedly notifild the
Govemor that the Court of Claims terms of Judge Wetzel and some half dozen otfteriuOjes naa
expired, but that the Governor took no corrective action.

2 For the most summarized version ofJudge Wetzel's fraudulent decision, see pages 3-gof -y enclosed Appendix to my Appeilant's B-rief, consisting oi my March 
'zz, 

ii6o pr"-
Argument Statement.
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presently on appeal to the Appellate Division, First Department, a copy of theappellate papers is enclosed so that the Senate iudiciary Committee can vlriry foritself the gravity of Judge wetzel's judicial miscondJct - so egregious that thecommission's attorney, the New yoik state en"-"y c.neral, rr* r,ua to engagein fraudulent appellate advocacy that, if commiued uv #*ute attorney, would begrounds for disbarment and criminal charges3. 
J r

As may be seen from my Appelrant's Brief (at p. 4), I am not onty asking theAppellate Division to reverssjudge wetzel's de"Lion.' nuth"r, consistent with itsmandatory disciplinary responsibilities under $100.3D of the chief Adminisbator,sRules Governing Judicial conduct and the standard of its own caselaw, theAppellate Division-must take steps to secure Judge wetzel,s removal from thebench - which is what I am askini it to ao.

since there is No reason why there should be a different standard in confirmingjudges than in disciplining them, it is important to identify the standard of theAppellate Division's caselaw:

*A single decision or judiciar action, correct or not, which isestoblished to have been based on improper motives and not upon adesirl to do justice--oy t9 properry perform the duties of his off;, wittjustrfy removar..." itarics added uy ttre Appellate Divisiorq FirstDepartment in_Matter of Capshaw, zjg e.o. iio, qgsd; D.p, ,nd:quoting from Matter of Droege,l2g A.D.866 (iu nept. tS6$.[ 
'-"

3 These appellate-papers consist of: (l) my Appellant's Brief, dated December 22,2000,and Appendix; and (2) Respondent's Brief, dated tr,l*ch zz, ziot. My soon-to-be submitted
l:p.Y 

Bricf will'incorporate my enclosed May 3, zoot "critique oiR..pond.nt's Brief,. such"critique" will, additionally, be annexed as Exhibit "A" to u.oti* to strike Respondent,s Brief

H**'ffitflffi:H:* 
disciplinary and criminal '.r.'.i"i ,r" New york state Atomey

&e, arso, Mattel gf Bo-rtg,97A.D. 551 (lrDept. 1904), wherein the Appenate DvisioqFirst Departnent held: "A judicial officer may not u" i..oui ro, -erety maliing an erron"ousdecision or ruling but he may be removed for wiltfully.uting u *ong decision ff an erron@usruling, or for a reckless exercise of his judicial functions witrto"i."g; to the rights of litigants,or for manifesting friendship or favoritism toward one party or his-attorney to the prejudice ofanother"'" (at 568' emphasis in original). "Favoritism 
in the performance ofjudicial dutiesconstitutes comrption as disastrous in its consequence as if the judicial officer received and wasmoved by a bribe." (at 574).
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The record in ER. fussower v. Commission readily establishes that there is
NoTHING remotely "correct" about Judge wetzelis appeared-from decision,
which is the wilful manifestation of his disqualifying bias and self-interest. It is..a
criminal act by him", designed to cover-up systemic governmental comrption,
involving the judiciary and those upon whom'judges,"-.ting reappointm"it a'dpromotion to the State bench are most often dependent: the Governoi and [vourself
as] the chairman of the State senate Judiciarycommittee"s. 

- --- Lr --

The tanscending importance of E.R Sassov,erv. Commissiontothe people of this
State - and its criminal ramifications upon the Governor and yourself are not new
to you. They are clear from cJA's two document-supported reports on the
Commission on Judicial Nomination's subversion of "meriiselectioni 

and the Bar
Associations' complicity therewith, which you received under CJA's November 13,
2000 coverletter (Exhibit "B"). This, in the context of the Senate Judiciary
Committee's subsequently-scheduled November 29,2000 confirmation ..hearing,,
on the Governor's appointment of Appellate Division, Third Department Justice
victoria Graffeo to the court of Appears - at which you barred'-. rroi gr.,,ing
testimony.

As indicated by cJA'sNovember 13, 2000 coverletter (Exhibit..B,,, p. 2), the first
of those two document-supported reports was substantiated by two: fre"-rt*ding
File Folders", designated "A" and "B". File Folder "A" is relevant to th" i*ue 'o*
before the Senate Judiciary Committee of Judge Wetzel's fitness to the bench. Its
content consists, entirely, of correspondence relating to Judge Wetzel's misconduct
in E R' fussower v. Commission. The most important of this correspondence is
CJA's February 23 , 2OW letter to Governor Pataki. The first sentence of that letter
reads "The Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA) strenuously opf*", tfr"
Governor's consideration of court of claims Judge william A. wbtzel for
reappointrnent to that or any other court" and continues by reciting what, six months
later, my Appellant's Brief would chronicle: Judge Wetel's fraudulent decision,
as well as the misconduct of Supreme court iustice Stephen G. crane, then
Administrative Judge of the civil Term of the Manhattan Supr"rn. court, who,
without notice or opportunity for me to be heard, had "steered" the case to Judge
Wetzel and then allowed Judge Wetzel to demonstrate his disqualifuing actual bias
and self-interest. Based thereon, cJA's February 23, z0oo t.tt", .atla uf* tn"
Governor to take steps to remove both Judge Wetzel and Justice Crane from the
bench and to have them criminalry prosecuted, including by appointment of a

Sbe, Appellant's Brief, p. 2. Also, S -6, lT -1g, 27.
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:!":t_{ 
proseiutor or investigative commission. (see p.2 and..conclusion,, at pp.

32-35). cJA received no response from the Gwernor, anyone on his beharf, or
from the Govemor's judicial screening committees.

Virtually all the other.correspondence in File Folder "A" relates to CJA,s vigorous
attempts to secure disciplinary and criminal investigation, independent-d the
Governor, based on the recitation in the February zzizooo letter.. This includes
CJA's March 3,2OOOjudicial misconduct complaint, filed with the Commission on
Judicial Conduct - a copy of which was sent certified mail/return receipt to both
Judge Wetzel and Justice Crane.

I understand from Ms. Zimmer that the materials transmitted to you under CJA,s
November 13, 2000 coverletter have been retained by the Senate Judiciary
committee as part of the record ofJustice Graffeo's confirmatior. r;;;; r"quot a
Ms' Zimmer to access them so that they can be examined by the Senate luaiciary
Committee in conjunction with this letter. Most specifically, the contenr, of fif"
Folder "A", beginning with CJA,s February ZZ,ZOOO letter to the Governor.

As reflected by the February 23,2000letter, which was sent to the attention ofNan
Weiner, Executive Director of the Governor's Judicial Screening Committees, it
transmitted a copy of the substantiating lower court record in ER. fussower v.
commission on Friday, June l5m, I left two voice mail messages for Ms. weiner,
one at I l:15 am. at her Albany office (5lg-474-12g9) and the other at l l:50 a.m.
at her New York offrce (212-6814540), requesting that this copy of the record be
promptly transmitted to the Senate Judiciary Committee to review in connection
with Judge Wetzel's confirmation. Additionally, I requested that she transmit to the
Senate Judiciary Committee the mountain of subsequent correspondence that CJA
provided the Governor pertaining to Judge Wetzel's misconduct in ER Sassower
v. commission (Exhibit "c-2"-"c-5,,) . Included therewith are not only all the
lett'ers which are part of File Folder G(A" - to which the Govemor was an indicated
recipient on virtually each and every one - but CJA's September 7, lgggcriminal
complaint against the Governor, filed with the U.S. Auorney for the Eastem Disfict
of New York, and cJA's September 15, 1999 ethics.o-piuint, filed with the New
York state Ethics commission. These are referred to at page 3 of cJA's February
23,2000 letter as

"hightighting 
that [E R ,sasso rr) u. commissionJ arose from events

particularized in an earlier ethics complaint against the Governor,
dated March 26, 1999. All these complaints involved the' Governor's role in systemic governmental comrption. This included
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his comrption of the judicial appointment process to the lower $ate
courts and court of Appears, as weil as his complicity in the
comrption of the commission on Judicial conduct. we sent the
Governor copies of each'of these three complaints.,r

These ethics and criminal complaints, for which CJA sought investigation andprosecution, were subsequently supplemented to include JuG Wetzel,Jcomrption
of the judicial process in ER. Sais-owerv. Commissionbyhis fraudulent decision- afrct reflected by CJA's February 25,2ooomemorandum-notice:- contained inFile Folder c(A" - as well as by the voluminous other correspondence the Governorreceived from CJA (Exhibits ,,C_2,, _..C_5,).

This mountain of correspondence, in the possession of ihe Governor, should nowbe transmitted to the Senate Judiciary Committee . rtisprimafacieproof of whatthe Senate Judiciary Committee - but not the public - aieaov well knows: that theGovernor's behind-closed-doors'Judicial scieening p.o""ri' ir-;;;."'N* ,n"least reason is because the Govemoq acting through-lris. weiner and his cohorts onthe judicial screening committees, manipurate th-e juaiciar screening *-;in""r,"highly qualified" ratings of the judicial candidates tt ey furport to iwiew. 
'

The Governor's most important cohort on the State Judicial Screening committee isits Chairman' Paul Shechtman, who the Ggvernol not only appointed to that positiorq
but to the chairmanship ofthe New York State Ethics Commission. As the New york
State Ethics Commission has ethics jurisdiction over the Governor, the appointment ofMr' Shechtman to that chairmanship has enabled the Governor to insulate himself frominvestigation of ethics complaints based on his manipulation ofjudiciat uppoiniirntr,
This is particularized by both CJA's March 26, :-9g; ethics complaint and'September
7, 1999 criminal complaint. The State Ethics Commission, as likewise the U.S.Attorney for the Eastem District ofNew Yorh have been "sitting on" thesscoiprui*r,
as well as CJA's supplements to them based on Justice Wetzel's fraudulent ifii.iAdecision in ER. Sassower v. Commission.

6 These three mmplaints are all partof 0rerecord rt.E.R. fussowerv. Commission CJA'sMarch 26' 1999 ethics complaint is Exhibit "E" to my July zg, tiggomnibus motion, wiih theSeptember 15, 1999 supplement to that ethics complaint annexed as Exhibil ..(,, to mySeptember 24''1999 reply affrdavit in further support oi-y ottriiuus motion. CJA,s September7a _t f fl cnminal complaint is Exhibit "H" to my September zq, :rigg repry aflidavii 
-rNory,

CJA's March 26,1999 ethics complaint and September 15, 1999 supplement are also annexedas Exhibits "A'2" and "B", respectively tocJA;s october 
'16,2000-ieport, 

transmitted to youunder CJA's November 13, 2000 coveiletter.J
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Inasmuch as the State Ethics Commission also has ethics jurisdiction over the
Commission on Judicial Conduct, as well as over the Attorney General, it was aproposed intervenor in ER. Sassower v. Commission lA-16-17]. To substantiate the
necessity ofits intervention and, additionally, to substantiate CJA's ethics complaints
based on.o.R Sassower v. Commission, thi Ethics Commission was provided 

.1,}tt 
afull copy of the lower court record, along with copies of cJA's mountain ofcorrespondence relating thereto, as, for example, CJA's February 23, Zo11letter to theGovernor and all the correspondence in iile Folder ..A,,. Indeed, the Ethics

Commission even has a copy of the appellate papers in ER Sassower v. Commission.
This may be seen from CJA's March )1, zoot t*ter to the Ethics Commission Ce*rriui"D", 

P. 4), which expressly requested that the following two issues be placed'on theagenda of the Commission's April 3, ZOOL meeting:

:'(l) Inaction on cJA's ethics complaints - born or'ihe Ethics
commissioners'_ disqualifying conflictJ of interest; (2) Request for
intervention in the appeal of the Article za proceeding, Elina nuth
sassower, coordinatu of the centerfor Judiiiot A""ointability, Inc.,
acting pro bono publico, against cotnmiffion on Judicial confuct of
the state of New york (Ny co. #99-10855r), now pending in the
Appellate Division, First Department"

Consequently, even if Ms. Weiner withheld from the State Judicial Screening
Committee CJA's February 23, 2ooo letter to the Governor and the substantiating
lower court record of Judge Wetzel's tnisconduct in ER. Sassower v. Commission,
transmitted with it, Mr. Shechtman, as Chairman of the Ethics Commission, had
independent knowledge of these dispositive documents - and more: the applflate
record not in possession of the Governor's office.

By copy of this letter to both Ms. weiner and chairman shechtman, cJA calls
upon them to identify whether, in fact, they ever apprised the Staie Judicial
sc."ening committee's membership of cJA's Februarx z3rz}I}retter opposing
consideration of Judge Wetzel- and whaher they themselves examined the lower
court record in ,E R Sassower v. Commission or arranged for it to be examined
as part of the .'thorough inquiry" and "thorough invesiigation', which the State
Judicial Screening'Committee is required to do of each-candidate, pursuant to
Executive order 10.1, ![2c, as well as the ,.uniform Rules for N.y.s. Judicial
Screening Committees'r?, Section WII, ![4.
7 The Govemor's Executive Order creating his judicial screening committees expressly
allows the Committee to make disclosure to the Senate in connection with its confirmation
function [see Executive 

_Order No. 10.1, ']f2dl. Likewise, his "Uniform Rules for N.y.S. JudicialScreening Committees" fse e Rule XIV ..Confi denti ality,,].
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It is must be noted that not three months ago, by letter dated March 30, 2o0l(Exhibit "E-1"), 
cJA impliedly asked Ms. Veiner whether cJA,s document_

supported February 23,2oo0letter had been present-ed to the judicial screeningcommittee reviewing Justice crane,s qualificationss. This, in fight oi publicannouncement in the Larv Journal that the Governor had promoted Justice Craneto the Appellate Divisioq Second Deparhnent - a position for which the Senate hasno "advice and consent" role of confirmation. According to the Governor,s March15, 2001 press release (Exhibit "E-2,,,p. 2), Justice c.aie was found to be..highlyqualified" by the Second Department rudicial Screening Committee. Ms. weinerdid not respond to that letter, sent to her certified mail/return receipt.

As part ofthat March 30, 2001 retter to Ms. weiner (Exhibit..E-1,,), cJA reiteratedits long-standing request for "iopies 
of the questionnaiie forms which judicial

candidates are required to complete for the Governor's judicial screeningcommittees"' identifuing that the Governor's undated "Uniform Rules for N.y.S.Judicial Screenins committees" designated these forms as Appendi"", JA,,'..g,,,

Td 
"cj"' Not onfi has cJA been unaf,le to obtain these from Ms. weiner, but alsofrom Rosario Yizzie, the Governor's Assistant Counsel who functions as hisRecords Access officer. CJA requested these forms from him as far back as March30, 1999 [A-2g4-286], reiterating that request by letter dated March 30, 2o0l(Exhibit "F'). on both occasions, CJA identified tt at ttre questionnaire forms arepart of an Appendix to the "Uniform Rules". The response, just received, includes

the current "Uniform 
Yl:t" indicating that the qu"rtionnaire forms ur" p* of ,rr"Appendix, but which, in fact, *"." noi attached or otherwise enclosed.

8 Pursuant to Executive orrder No. 10. I , 't[4, candidates seeking to fill vacancies for justiceor additional justice of the Appellate Divisions are "screened" 
by one of four departmentaljudicial screening committees. The chairman and two other me-bers of each of these four

{enllnental judicial screening committee are appointed by the Govemor to the l3-mernber StateJudicial screening cornmittee, whose dditionar'13",eruer is ap*a* by the Govemor [![3]

fa<od leter to l\rs. Weiner (Exhibit .t-l'), whicb in addition to notig,ing I\,Is. Weiner that CJA,sFebruary 23'2000letter to the Governor was en route, stated:

"on a separatre but related subject, cJA requests a copy of the questionnaires
that candidates. for judiciar appointment are required to comprete for theGovernor's various judicial scieening committees. I note this *as torrg ago' requested by us-, including by our Decemb er rz, lggg letter to yoq requesting
a copy of the three Appendices to the Uniform Rules of Governor pataki'I
Judicial screening committees, which incrude those questionnaires...,,
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Ne\rertheless' one does not need the questionnaire forms to know that they routinelyask applicants whether they have been the subject of complaints of professionalmisconductlo. A prfme exampre, of course, 
-is 

the qu.rtionnuire form of thecommission on Judicial Nomination - a fact highrighted, inter aria, in E. Rkssower v' commissign [Br. 5; A-7aJ. Another example is the questionnaire usedin l99l by Govemor cuomo"s Second Department ludiciat Screening committee.Its question #23 was:

*List all coropraints or charges conceming you which were made atany time or lodged by anyone to, before or with any discifrii"o*
regulatory body or agency or grievance committee or other simirargroup. Please furnish full details, including ultimate disposition ofthe complaint or charge, if note. (please nJt" tt ut your execution of
the consent form attached to this questionnaire constitutes a waiver
of your right of confidentiarity with respect to any records
concerning any such complaint or charge)I1,,

As Justice crane and Judge wetzel were each provided with copies of cJA,sMarch 3, 2000 judicial misconduct complaint 4gainst them, they, presumabty,
would have had to discrose it in response .to any similar question on thequestionnaire they were required to complete. otherwiro * these questionnaire aregenerally under penalties of perjury, they perjured themselu"rit. 

-r-vv-.vrureu\

Finally, it must be emphasized that among the other information which CJA,sMarch 30, 2001 letter to Ms. weiner requested (Exhibit..E-1,), but to which she

l0 As illustrative, the'"[lniform Jtdicial Questionnaire", used by tlre fusociation ofthe Barof the city of Nerv Yo* for judicialscreening; the American bar Association,s questionnaire forfederal judicial candidates; the u'S. Senate- Judiciary committee,js questionnaire for federaljudicial nominees.

In pertinent pa't, th9 consent form reads, *I hereby consent that any information aboutme, knovm to any...commission on judicial conduct, pror..ui*', office, _.ir*"r,ig"ri"',departrnent or bureag.or pY other disciplinary orregulatory body or agency, be supplied to theNew York State Judicial Screening Committee...,,

t2 Based on the record in E R. sassower u. .commission fA-256, A-266-2791, as well ascJA's February z3,z0oo letter (at pp. 29-30; Exhibii..r', tt .r.toi u *py ofwhich Judge wetzelreceived' he would also have had to disctose such other judicial misconouct complaints againsthim' filed with the commission, of which he had notice] At minimum, these would include theMav 21,1999 judiciar misconduct compraint,of c]q Tiffany, ;th; **r'"i,i#i"o].,"misconduct compraints, dated May 27 , iggg ,June 25, l 999, ;;l; $ 23 , r999of Kamou Bw.
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has not responded - was a copy of the ..written 
report,, of Justice crane,squalifications, prepared by the judicial screening .o*-iu.". pointing out thatExecutive orderIg, l0.l,Izdrequires such "wrltten report" to be..available forpublic inspection" "upon the announcement by the Governor of [the] appoinfinent,,,

the letter noted that despite cfels repeated requests, over manyyears, for access tosuch reports of the-Governor's judicial appointees inot a singie juJ;iur-r"r""ri"g
committee report for any of the Gol ernoils hundreds ofjudicial appointees hatdlbeen produced".

This has now changed with Mr. yiz.zie's response to cJA's March 30, 20olF'O'I'L' request for- the "written reports" of:the qualifications of att luAiciaappointees "to date". In addition to the current .tjniform 
Rules,,, *ii"n rr"provided cJA, upon payment of a $19 fee for 76 pages - and which contained noquestionnaire forms, he fumished 53 "written ,"pJ.tr", in separate "r.r.p, r-199913, zn},and 2001. These were, purportedly from the Stateludicial scr|ning

committee and four Department Judiciai Screening committees, none signed bythe Chairmen of those Committees, or file-stamped-to reflect receipt by either Ms.Weiner as Executive Director of the Judicial Screening Commiitees or by theGovernor's office. All appear to be in an identical typefac"e. In essentially identical
fashioq each report states that the candidate upp.-.0 before the Committee on thesame date as the report and that, alter evaluation of his ..intellect, judgment,
temperament character, and experience", was found ..highly qualifiej',. it i, i,followed by arecitation of resume-type information, formatted in paragraphs. None
9f the "written reports" provide any qualitative assessment of the applicants. Thus,
there are no citation to their significant cases, either as judges ot ru*y"r, tr,ut
exemplify their intellecl, perspicacity, and courage, no track record of affirmances
or reversals, and no reference to whether they have an unblemished record, free ofprofessional or judicial misconduct complaints.

Illustrative is the only "written report" for Justice Crane that Mr. yizziefumished
(Exhibit *F-7") - a report purportedly from the Second Department Judicial
screening committee, dated December ls, 1999. Ironically, ihi, *u, the veryperiod in which Justice Crane was engaging in his most knowing and deliberate
misconductin E. R. sassowerv. comntission [Br. 29-30,34 A-zglf.

13 The earliest "written 
leport" is April 5,lggg- a date following CJA,s March 26, lgggethics complaint and its description (ut pp. 15-20) of the fraudulent ratings of the Governor,sjudicial screening committees - including the admission or u ,pGsman for the Govemor, inconnection with cJA's request for the State Judicial screening io--itt.",. ..r*itt"n r.port'onAndrew o'Rourke's quarifications, that he didn't thint there-was such a report.
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It must be noted that this December 15,lg.gg..written report,, could not properly
be the basis for the Governor's designation of Justice crane to the AppellateDivision, second Department. 

'This, 
because pursuant to section XIII of the"uniform 

Rules for N.y.S. ludicial screeninj committees,,, the p"rioJ or ucandidate's "eligibility" 
folrowing recommendation by the committee is ..12

months" (emphasis 
i1ft" original). Justice irane's designation by the Governoron March 15, 2001 (Exhibit "E-2") was 15 months after-the second o"purt_"ntscreening committee's December 15, 1999 report (Exhibit *F-7-).

As for the "written 
f_eport" for Judge Wetzel on which his original appointment tothe bench on June 15, 1995 was based, the record in E. R sassower v. commissionshows cJA's December z,lggg request to the Govemor for such report to"rr-283]. To date, the G_overnor has not produced that report. By copy of this retterto the Governor, CJA reiterates its right to that 1995 report of Judge wetzel'squalifications, as well as to the most recent report of Judge wetzelrsqualifications on which the Governor has now based his reappointment of thisdemonstrably unfit judge. cJA's entitlement to these reports is pursuant to theGovernor's own Executive orders and the Freedom oirnfo",n"tion Law.

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

cc: Governor George pataki
Nan weiner, Executive Director, state Judiiial screening committees
Paul Shechtman, chairman, state Judiciar Screening committee
Attorney General Eliot Spitzer
Evan Davis, president, Association ofthe Bar of the city of New york
steven Krane, president, New york state Bar Association
Fund for Modern Courts
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_CJA's October 24,,20ffi letter to Governor pataki, ATT: James
McGuire

cJA's March 27,2oor retter to th.e NyS Ethics cmmission

CJA's March 30, 2001 letter to Nan Weiner

Governor Pataki's March 15, 2001 press, announcement,"Governor Pataki Announces Appeilate 6iuirion oesignad;"

c{A's March 30, 2001 retter to Rosario yizzie,Records Access
Officer to the Governor

Rosario Yizzie's April 5, 2001 letter to CIA
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Exhibit "A-1":

"A-2":

Exhibit *B":

Exhibit "C-1":

"c-2":

ttc-3rr:

"c-4":

ttc-S":

Exhibit "D":

Exhibit "E-1":

'E-2":

Exhibit "F-1":

"F-2t'�:



Rosario Vizzie's May 4, 2001 letter to CJA .

Rosario Vizzie's May 17, 2001 letter to CIA

CJA's June 4, 2001 letter to Rosario yizae

Rosario Vizzie's June I l, 2001 letter to CJA

December 15, 1999 ..Appointment 
Report,, of the Second

Department Judicial .screening committee for Justice sdh""
Crane

l + r

t'F-3":

"F-4":

*F-5rr:

"F-6r':

"F-7":
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UNITEDSTfiTFS
POSTAT, sE'RVICE,"

Date: 06i '18./2001

Fax Transmissiorr Tc: Postal Custr:nrer
Fax Number. 91 4-428*4994

Dear Postal Custorner:

The tollowing is in response to your'06118i2001 request for delivery inforrnation on
your Express Mail item number EM025605983US. The delivery record shows that this item
was del ivered on 06/1812001 at11:47 AM in AIBANY, fnY ftZi4 tr :  M ALDRICH. There is no
delivery signat';re on li ie for.this itern.

Thank you fcr selectirrg the Postal Service for your mailing needs. lf you require
additional assistattce, please take this receipt to your local Post Office or postal
represen:at ive.

Sincerely,

United Stat" Postal Seri' ice


